



2026:BHC-AUG:13934-DB

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

117 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.4526 OF 2024

PAWAN SAMBHAJI PAWAR AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

...

Mr. A.R. Shaikh, Advocate for applicants
Mr. S.A. Gaikwad, APP for respondent No.1

...

CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI &
ROHIT W. JOSHI, JJ.

DATE : 07th JANUARY, 2025

ORDER :

1 The police report states that respondent No.2 was not found on the given address, however, her parents were present but they refused to accept the notice. The address that has been given is the address on the First Information Report and the matter pertains to offence under Section 498-A of the Indian Penal Code etc. The parents have also refused to give the contact number to the officer, who had gone for serving the notice. It is taken as due service. Place the matter for hearing on 07.02.2025.

(ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.)

(SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI, J.)

agd