



cranwp-1545-2

2026:BHC-AUG:13934-DB

-1-

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**20 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1545 OF 2023**

**MANOHAR NAVNATH PALVE AND OTHERS  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER**

....

**CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI AND  
SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, JJ.  
DATED : 01<sup>st</sup> July 2025**

**PER COURT :-**

1. Due to paucity of time, the following matters are adjourned to the dates mentioned against them.
2. The interim relief/undertaking/statements, if any, in these matters shall continue till next date.

| Matters                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | Date       |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| 20 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1545 OF 2023<br>21 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1664 OF 2023<br>22 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1993 OF 2023<br>23 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2260 OF 2023<br>24 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2334 OF 2023<br>25 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2394 OF 2023<br>26 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 3905 OF 2023<br>27 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4131 OF 2023<br>28 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4588 OF 2023<br>29 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 128 OF 2024<br>30 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 261 OF 2024<br>31 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 704 OF 2024<br>32 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1157 OF 2024<br>33 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1170 OF 2024<br><b>WITH CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2292 OF 2025<br/>IN APPLN/1170/2024</b><br>34 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1180 OF 2024 | 25.07.2025 |
| 36 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1396 OF 2024<br>37 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1552 OF 2024<br>IN APPLN/380/2023<br>38 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1732 OF 2024<br>39 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1793 OF 2024                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |            |



|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |            |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| 40 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1921 OF 2024<br>41 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2152 OF 2024<br>42 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2196 OF 2024<br>44 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2273 OF 2024<br>45 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2302 OF 2024<br>46 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2451 OF 2024<br>47 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2455 OF 2024<br><b>WITH CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1408 OF 2024</b><br>48 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2467 OF 2024<br>49 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2501 OF 2024<br>50 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2787 OF 2024<br>51 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2927 OF 2024<br>52 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2935 OF 2024<br>53 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2965 OF 2024<br>55 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 3754 OF 2024<br>56 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 3797 OF 2024<br>57 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 3963 OF 2024<br>58 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4052 OF 2024<br>59 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4156 OF 2024<br>60 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4178 OF 2024<br>61 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4384 OF 2024<br>62 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4526 OF 2024                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 28.07.2025 |
| 63 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4540 OF 2024<br>64 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4742 OF 2024<br>65 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4757 OF 2024<br>66 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4785 OF 2024<br>67 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4833 OF 2024<br>68 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4900 OF 2024<br>69 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4972 OF 2024<br>70 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 5011 OF 2024<br><b>WITH CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 5018 OF 2024</b><br>71 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 5037 OF 2024<br>72 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 5057 OF 2024<br>73 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 14 OF 2025<br>74 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 164 OF 2025<br>75 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 166 OF 2025<br>76 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 175 OF 2025<br>77 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 181 OF 2025<br><b>IN WP/713/2024</b><br><b>WITH CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 713 OF 2024</b><br>78 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 406 OF 2025<br>79 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 446 OF 2025<br>80 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 487 OF 2025<br>81 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 866 OF 2025<br>82 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 933 OF 2025<br>83 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 965 OF 2025<br><b>WITH CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1251 OF 2025</b><br><b>IN APPLN/965/2025</b><br>84 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1297 OF 2025<br>85 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1414 OF 2025<br>86 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 55 OF 2018 | 29.07.2025 |



|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |            |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| 87 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 879 OF 2019<br>88 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 558 OF 2020<br>89 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 622 OF 2020<br>90 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 836 OF 2020<br>91 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1653 OF 2020<br>92 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1659 OF 2020<br>93 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 572 OF 2021<br>94 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 587 OF 2022<br><b>WITH CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 971 OF 2024<br/>IN WP/587/2022</b><br>95 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1136 OF 2022<br>96 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1469 OF 2022<br>97 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1613 OF 2022<br>98 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1794 OF 2022<br>99 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1798 OF 2022<br>100 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1803 OF 2022<br><b>WITH CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 81 OF 2023</b><br>101 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1875 OF 2022<br>102 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 15 OF 2023<br>103 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 46 OF 2023<br>104 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 260 OF 2023<br>105 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 567 OF 2023<br><b>WITH CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1409 OF 2020</b><br>106 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 609 OF 2023<br>107 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 686 OF 2023<br><b>WITH CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 687 OF 2023</b><br><b>WITH CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 688 OF 2023</b><br>108 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 742 OF 2023<br>109 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 746 OF 2023<br>110 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 828 OF 2023<br>111 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 948 OF 2023<br>112 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1000 OF 2023<br>113 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1010 OF 2023<br><b>WITH CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 647 OF 2023</b><br>114 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1063 OF 2023<br>115 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1082 OF 2023<br>116 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1572 OF 2023<br>117 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1806 OF 2023<br>118 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 97 OF 2024<br>119 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 403 OF 2024<br>120 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 475 OF 2024 | 30.07.2025 |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|

(SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.)

(SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI, J.)